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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Debtor: I re Opus West Corporation, et al.

Case Number:

09-34356

NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising after the commencement of the case. A request of payment of an

administrative expense may be filed pursuant to 11 US.C. § 503.

Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or property):

Potter Concrete Co., Inc.

Name and address where notices should be sent:
Potter Concrete Co., Inc.

c/o0 Mike Massad

Winstead P.C.

1201 Elm Street, Suite 5400
Dallas, Texas 75270

Telephone Number, 214.745.5655

O Check this box to indicate that this claim
amends a previously filed claim.

Court Claim Number:
(if known)

Filed on:

Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above):
Potter Concrete Co., Inc.

4820 Gretna

Dallas, Texas 75207

Telephone Number. 214-630-2191

O Check box if you are aware that anyone
else has filed a proof of claim relating to
your claim, Attach copy of statement
giving particulars.

O Check this box if you are the debtor or
trustee in this case.

$2,737,478.10

If all or part of your claim is secured, complete item 4 below; however, if all of your claim is unsecured, do not complete
item 4.

1. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed:

If all or part of your claim is entitled to priority, complete item 5.

B Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of claim. Attach itemized
statement of interest or charges. Claimant reserves its right (if any) to seek pre and post-petition
interest on its claim as well as reasonable attorneys' fees. ‘

2. Basis for Claim: Performed labor and furnished materials to improve property
See instruction #2 on reverse side.)

3. Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor: 7306 (Lakepointe Crossing Project No.)
3a.  Debtor may bave scheduled account as:
(See instruction #3a on reverse side.)

4. Secured Claim (See instruction #4 on reverse side.)
Check the appropriate box if your claim is secured by a lien on property or a right of setoff and provide the requested
information.

Nature of property or right of setoff: o Real Estate o Motor Vehicle o Other
Describe:

Value of Property: $Greater than amopnt of claim Annual Interest Rate %

Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case filed included in secured claim,

if any: $Mechanic's and Materiahmen's Lien  Basis for perfection: Lien affidavits attached

Amount of Secured Claim: $2,737.438.10 Amount Unsecured: $0.00

6. Credits: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim.

7. Documents: Attached redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase
orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements.
You may also attach a summary. Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of a security
interest. You may also attach a summary. (See instruction 7 and definition of “redacted” on reverse side.)

DO NOT SENT ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER
SCANNING.

If the documents are not available, please explain:

S. Amount of Claim Entitled to Priority
under 11 U.8.C. §507(a). If any portion
of your claim falls in one of the
following categories, check the box and
state the amount.

Specify the priority of the claim.

o Domestic support obligations under 11
U.S.C. §507(a)(1)(A) or (a}(1)(B).

o0 Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to
$10,950*), earned within 180 days before
filing of the bankruptcy petition or
cessation of the debtor’s business,
whichever is earlier--11 U.S.C. §507(a)(4).

o Contributions to an employee benefit
plan—11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5).

o Upto $2,425* of deposits toward
purchase, lease, or rental of property or
services for personal, family, or household
use--11 U.8.C. § 507(a)}(7).

o Taxes or penalties owed to govemmental
units—11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).

o Other—Specify applicable paragraph of 11
U.S.C. §507(a)(_).

Amount entitled to priority:

$

*Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/1/10
and every 3 years thereafier with respect to
cases commenced on or afier the date of
adjustment.

Date:

address above. Attach copy of power of attorney, if any.

Signature: The person filing this claim must sign it. Sign and print name and title, if any, of the creditor or
other person authorized to file this claim and state address and telephone number if different from the notice

FOR COURT USE ONLY
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (DALLAS)

PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Debtor: In re Opus West Corporation, et al.

Case Number (09-34356

NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising after the commencement of the case. A "request” of payment of an

administrative expense may be filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Name of Creditor (The person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or property):
Potter Concrete Co., Inc.

Name and address where notices should be sent:
Potter Concrete Co., Inc. c/o Michael P, Massad, Jr.
Hunton & Williams LLP

1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700

Dallas, Texas 75202

Telephone Number: 214-979-3000

0 Check this box to indicate that this
claim amends a previously filed claim

Court Claim Number;
(if known)

Filed on:

Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above):
Potter Concrete Co., [nc.

4820 Gretna

Dallas, Texas 75207

Telephone number: (214) 630-2191

O Check this box to if you are aware
that anyone else has filed a proof of
claim relating to your claim, Attach
copy of statement giving particulars

Q Check this box if you are the debtor
or trustee in this case.

1. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed: $2,737,478.10
If all or Part of your claim is secured, complete item 4 below, however, if all of your claim is unsecured, do not complete item 4.
If all or part of your claim is entitled to priority, complete item 5.

[X] Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of claim. Claimant reserves Its
right (if any) to seek pre and post-petition interest on its claim as well as reasonable attorneys’ fees.

2. Basis for Claim: Performed labor and furnished materials to improve property
{See instructions #2 on reverse side)

3. Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor: 7306 (Lakepointe Crossing Project No.)

3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as;
(See instruction #3a on reverse side)

4. Secured Claim (See instruction #4 on reverse side.)
Check appropriate box if your claim is secured by a lien on property or a right of set off and provide the requested
information.

Nature of property or right of setoff: [X] Real Estate 0 Other

Describe:
Value of Property: $ Greater than amount of claim Annual Interest Rate %

Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case filed included in secured claim,
If any: $ Mechanics® and Materialmen’s Lien Basis for perfection: Lien affidavits and netices (attached)
Amount of Secured Claim: $2.737,478.10

@ Motor Vehicle

Amount Unsecured: $0.00

Credits: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited and deducted for the purpose of making this proof of
claim.

Documents: Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders,
invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. You may also
attach a summary. Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of a security interest. You may
also attach a summary. (see instruction 7 and definition of “redacted" on reverse side.)

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER SCANNING

If the documents are not available, please explain.

5. Amount of Claim Entitled to
Priority Under 11 U.S.C. §507(a). If
any portion of your claim falls in
one of the following categories,
check the box and state the amount.

Specify the priority of the claim.

O Domestic support obligations
under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)}(1XA) or
(aY1)B)

0 Wages, salaries or commissions
(up to $10,950), *earned within 180
days before filing of bankruptcy
petition or cessation of the debtor’s
business, whichever is earlier— 11
U.S.C. § 507(a)4).

Q Contributions to an employee
benefit plan— 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5).

O Up to $2,425* of deposits toward
purchase, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal, family, or
household use - 11 U.S.C. §
507(a)7).

O Taxes or penalties of governmental
units - 11 US.C. § 507(a)(8).

QO Other - Specify applicable
paragraph of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(_ ).

Amonnt ¢ntitled to priority
5
* Amounts are subject to adjustment
on 4/1/10 and every 3 years thereafier

with respect to cases commenced on
or after the date of adjustment.

Date:

Signature: The person filing this claim must sign it. Sign and print name and title, if any, of the creditor or
other person authorized to file this claim and state address and telephone number if different from the notice
address above. Attach copy of power of attomey, if any.

FOR COURT USE ONLY

Penalty for presenting frandulent claim: Fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years, or both, 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571,
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LIEN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL §

'BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Noel Nalls,
Vice President of Potter Concrete Co. Inc. n/k/a Potter Holdings, Inc., who
upon his oath; deposed and stated the following: ' '

L. My.name is Noel Nalls arid ] am a resident of Ellis. County, Texas. 1
am Vice President of Potter Concrete Co, Inc. n/k/a Potter Holdings, Inc,,
hereinafter sometimes referréd to as "Claimant.” 1am over 18 years of age, and
am competent and authorized to make-this affidavit.

. 2. Claimant's mailing business address and physical address is 4820
Gretna, Dallas, Texas 75207.

3. Claimant furnished labor and materials for improvemernits to the
property described herein under a contract by and between Claimant and Opus
West Construction Corporation, the original contractor .on the project, whose
last known addresses are 15455 N. Dallas: Parkway, Suite 450, -Addison; Texas
75001; 2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85016 and . 10350

Bren Road West, Minnetonika, Minriesota 55343,

4. The name of the owner or reputed owner of the real estate

hereinafter described is Opus West LP, whose last known address is 2555 East
Camelback Road, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85016,

5.  The labor, materials, and work furnished by Claimant are generally
described as follows: Turn-key concrete.

6. The real property sought to be charged with a lien by Claimant is -
described as 2525 East State Highway 121,. Lewisville, Denton County, Texas and
more particularly described as follows: )

Lot 1R-1, Block A, CROSSROADS CENTRE NORTH, ari ‘Addition
to the City of Lewisville, Denton County, Texas, according to the
Map or Plat thereof recorded in ‘Cabinet Y, Page 662, Plat Records

of Denton. County, Texas.

7. After allowing all just credits, offsets, and payments, the amount of
$2,839,738.10 remains unpaid and is due and owing to Claimant under its
contract with Opus West Construction Corporation and Claimant claims a lien

on said property and improvements under the provisions of Texas Property
Code § 53.001 et seq. to secure payment of said amount.

8. The month or months that the work was done and materials were
furnished for which payment is requested are August, September, October,
November, December 2008, January, February and March 2009.

Lien Affidavit and Cioim —~ Page | - o

(POTT-GEN Lakepoint Crossing Phase 2)
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9. Notice of the claim was sent to the Owner on the following dates
and by the following method:
Date sent Method Sent

a. August 20,2008  Certified Mail , Return Ré_cei_pt Requested.
b. February 13, 2009 Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
C. March 13, 2009 Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

10. The name of the entity with which Claimant contracted on this
project is Opus West Construction Co: poration. Upon. information and belief,

Opus West LP can effectively control Opus West Construction Corporation
through ownership of voting stock, interlocking directorships or oiierwi;se.'
Further, upon information and belief, Opus West Construction Corporation can
effectively control Opus West LP through ownership of voting stock,
interlocking directorships or otherwise. Further, upen information and belief,
Opus West LP contracted with Opus West Constriction Corporation for the
construction or repair of a house, building, or improvements and the contract
was made "without: good faith intention of the parties that Opus West
Construction Corporation was to perform the contract. Pursuant to Section
53.026 of the Texas Property Code, Claimant herein should be considered to be
in direct contractual relationship with the owner and have a lién as an original
contractor. -

11. Since Claimant contracted directly with the owner, Claimant also
claims its constitutional lien on the above-described real property pursuant to
Article 16, §37 of the Constitution of the State of Texas.

12. One (1).copy of this Affidavit is being sent by Certified Mail, Return
Receipt Requested to the owner described above, addressed to the owner's last
known address as described above: and one: (1) copy of this Affidavit is being
sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested to the original contractor
described above, addressed to the original contractor’s last known addresses. as
described above. :

Lien Affidavit and Claim - Page 2

(POTT-GEN Lakepoint Crossing Phase 2).
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Potter Concrete Co., Inc.
n/k/a Potter‘Holdings, Inc.

Qialls, Vice President

~ SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by the said Neel Nalls, Vice
President of Potter Concrete Co., Inc. n/k/a Potter Holdings, Inc., on this 1’5
day of March 2009, to certify which witness my hand and.seal of office.

B T NI N, T, e ! . S - \\\\‘N‘\“ B

. MAGGIE CALLAHAN -
% Nolary Public, State-of fexas:
¥$ My Commission Exp. 07-34:2011:N:

Notary P&¥ic In and For the State of Texas.

P IETRITZ

URN ORIGINAL__
%EEORDED coPY TO: :
Thomas, Fetdman & Wilshusen i
g400 N. Central Expwy. Ste. ;
900
Dallas, Texas 75231
Lien Affidavit and Claim - Page 3.
(POTT-GEN Lukepoint Crossing Phase.2)
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Concrete Contractors

August 20,2008

Opus Wcst Construction Corporation

|)
ddlson, Texas 75001

Via; Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested #7007 25600002 7740.2821
Re: Lake Pointe Crossing

The following notice is provided to-comply with the requirements of Section 53.057 of the Texas
Property Code and is being sent to you as-the owner of a project located at.2525 E. Highway 121,
Lewisville, Texas 75056. This notice isnot intended 10 call into question the eredit of your
general contractor or any other contractirig parties. If you are-not-the owner of the above:
referenced project, please notify the undersigned at'your earliest convenience.

On or about the 14® of August 2008, Pofter Concrete LTD. entered intoa verbal agreement with
(orporation ik furnish all labor-and materials necessary 1o: provxde the
concrete work at the above-referenced prOJect This agreement is a retainage: agreement as
defined in Section 53.057, Texas Property Code. The retainage isto be withlield as follows: The
percentage of each progress estimate of Subcontractor to be paid hereunder will be Ninety
percent (90%). . Final payment includes all retention becomes due and payable within 30 days
after Architect’s certification .of final. The total sum: anﬁc:pated 10 be retained under this
agreement is $ 546,701.10, In addition, retainage in the same percentage will be withlield from
any additional amount.owed to Pottér Gonereté LTD résulting fiom any charige:order as-follows:

10%.

The Subcontract agreement referenced above requires us to furnish all abor, materials, skill and
equipment necessary or required and to perform all the work necessary for completion of this
Subcontract per the Scope of Work described in the subcontract agreement.

Sincerely,

POTTER CONCRETE, LTD.

WWagemeng LLC, General Partner

Vice President : . ' p———
1e8d .

25
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B\ ONCRETE, LTD.

Concrete Contractors

Opus West Construction
15455 N. Dallas Pkwy, Suite 450
Addison, Texas 75001

Via:  Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested # 7007 1490 0004 2884 2129

Lakepointe Crossing
Re:  Notice of Unpaid Account
$1,531,627.20

Dear Sirs:

Our company, Potter Concrete LTD. has fumished labor and materials to-Opus West Coristruction
for construction recently in progress at the above-referenced construction project.

It is our understanding that you are the owner of the real property on which the improvements are
being constructed. If you are not the.owner of the property, please advise-us at once.

The principal amount of the-¢laim 1851,5314527 :20 andisunpaid.

Potter Concrete LTD. must provide you with the following notice reguired by the. Texas Properly- :
Code: IF THIS ACCOUNT REMAINS UNPAID, YOU WILL BE PERSONALLY LIABLE OR
YOUR PROPERTY SUBJECTED TO A LIEN UNLESS YOU WITHHOLD PAYMENT FROM

YOUR ORIGINAL CONTRACTOR.FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE CLAIM OR UNLESS THE
CLAIM IS OTHERWISE PAID OR SETTLED.

We regret that this action must be taken. If there is any reason why you believe that you or your
property should not be liable for this claim, please let us know at once.

Sincerely,

POTTER CONCRETE LTD.

f M WE MANAGEMENT, LLC, GENERAL PARTNER
oel alls .

Vice President

YEAKSE OF

s\ EXCTILLERLE
TN o0 6ema - paas, Texas 75207 + Office 214-630-2191 ¢ Fax 214-685-1066 i
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| ' SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTI COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY |

" m Complete items 1,.2,:and '3, Also’tompléte’ .
item 4 if Restricted Defivery Is desired. ~ oo O -Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse, v O Address

so that we can return the card'to you. B, Reéel 4 by 4Printed Name) C. Date of Delive

m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, L :W ,:2 . [ 7 y
or on the front if space permits. - M ‘ , ,_”C'j-

D. Is delivery address different fromitam 12 [ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: It YES, enter delivery address below: €] No

Dpus West Construetion
"5455 N. Dallas Pkwy, Suite 450

fddison, Texas 75001 3. Bevice Tipe
[ Cestifind- Mall [ Express Mall:
‘Reglsteind ] Return Recelpt for Merchanid
1. Insured Mail ¢.0.6, ' :
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fas) 0O Yes
B erar oo sovice bl 7007 1490 0004 2884 2129

. PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt ‘ - 102595-02-M-1
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POTTER HOLDINGS, INC.
: 4820 Gretna
Dallas, Texas 75207

Phone (214) 630-2191 Fax (214) 689-1066

‘March 13, 2009

Certified #7008 1300 0001 7022 2788 : 300
Return Receipt Requested and Return Receipt Reduested and

: § ' Federal Express
_ Opus West Construction Corporation
2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800 2535 East Camelback Road, Suite 800
Phoenix, AZ 85016 : Phoenix, AZ 85016

Certified #7008 1300 0001 7022 2795 Certified #7008 1300.0001 7022 2849
Return Receipt Requested and Return Receipt Requested and’
Federal Express Federal Express
Opus West Construction Corporation Opus West Construction Corporation
15455 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 450 ¢/ o Tax Department
Addison, TX 75001 ' 10350 Bren Road West

. Minnetonka, MN 55343

RE: Notice of Unpaid Account
Project: 121 Lakepointe Crossing Phase 2
2525 East State Highway 121
Lewisville, Texas
-Amount Unpaid:  $2,839,738.10

Dear Sirs/Madams:

Potter Concrete Co., Inc. n/k/a Potter Holdings, Inc. has furnished labor and
materials to -the above-referenced project under a .contract with ‘Opus West
Construction Corporation, There remains due and owing-$2,839,738.10 for such labor
and materials furnished to-Opus West Construction Corporatioh as more -fully set forth
on the attached pay applications sent to Opus West Construction Corporation.

This claim has accrued under § 53.053 of the Texas Property Code and/or is past-
due under the terms of the contract referenced above. Demand is hereby made under
§53.083 of the Texas Property Code for payment of the amount set forth above.

This notice is sent to comply with the requirements of § 53.056 of the Texas
Property Code, which requires that we advise you ‘that if this claim remains unpaid,
you may be personally liable:and your property siibjected to-a lien unless ‘payment is
withheld from Opus West Construetion Corporation for the payment of this'claim or
unless the bill is otherwise-paid orsettled. " o T
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Opus West LP -
Opus West Construction Corporation
Page 2

Pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas, attached is a copy of a Lien Affidavit
and Claim filed of record.

POTTER HOLDINGS, INC.
f/k/a Potter Concrete Co., Inc.

By: /1 )@La

Noel N'tlls V]ée Prebldent

LAM:
. Enclosure
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POTTER HOLDINGS, INC.
‘ 4820 Gretna '
Dallas, Texas 75207

Phone (214) 630-2191 Fax (214) 689-1066

Statement of Account
Date . p ion No. Amount
- 12/15/2008 No, 4* | $1,531,627.20
1/19/2009 .5 165,400.20

2/19/2009 569,945.70

3/9/2009 No. 7-Retainage* 572.766.00

Amount Due, Owing
And Unpaid: '

*Copies attached
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Denton County
Cynthia Mitchell

e ConyCiek
NS R o

Instrument Number: 2009-30746

As
Recorded On: March 13, 2009 Mechanlcs Lien Affidavit
Parties: POTTER CONCRETE CO INC- Billable Pages:4
To Number of Pages: 4
Comment:

{ Parties listed above are for Clerks reference only )

** Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Mechanics Lien Affidavil 23.00

Total Recording: - 23.00 A

werrsrenas DO NOT REMOVE. THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT *reesaeets

Any provision herein which rastricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY
because of color or race is invalid and unenlorceable under federal law,

File Information: Record and Return To:
Document Number: 2009-30746 :
Receipt Number: 565675 THOMAS FELDMAN & WILSHUSEN LLP
Recorded DatefTime: Margh 13, 2009:12:02:46P 9400:N CENTRAL EXPY
STE 900 »
User /'Station: A Mcelrdy - Cash Station.2. DALLAS TX 752815051
THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF DENTON }
| horeby carufy What this Instrumens was FILEOD in the Flie seq ¢ anthe d
printod horon, and was duty RECORBEDn tha Official Rocords of Denton County, Toxas.

Ciutdatl
Cnintv Clerk
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@ 3
s Diagent
uf v D Address
u 4 : B Attach'this card to the back of the manlplece, C- Byt et Daltve
u or.on the front if space permits, 2 P‘
E . o 1. Aviicle Addressed tor D.ls delwery address diﬁomnt fromitem1? O Yes
Coniisd o I YES, enter delivery address below: I No
Return B pioaraa Po
S (Endor:el:trx’;nkeﬁcg‘:t:m RIS DU J Mpus West LP
B Resticted Detivery i T S 2555 E j
g (Enedsoncefnent FVS%IZJM‘B SLIlstg Bg;t CamEIbaCk Rd f-
=P Phoenix AZ 85016 3. Servica Type —
— [ '
Sem OpUS West LP 1N \___/ ™ T ’ D Cen.med Mﬂﬂ D apmsa Man )
@ | ™" 5555 East Camelback & d s o ‘L Registered ‘[ Return Recelpt for Mérchandi:
Pt g , . OnsuredMel  [1.0.0.0..
r‘\:_’ orH A Suite 800 ) _ 4. Restrlctad D " —
¢ Phoenix AZ 85016 — ' ety i O¥es

2 AicloNumber. o008 1300 BEIGI 7082 E?' a

{Ttansfer fromserice Iabel)
1, February 2004

Domestic Heturn ‘Recéipt 102595-02:M-15

fcomp:.ers-rms secnom om DELIVER /:

Ur: e = Complete ltems1 2, and3 Also complete ye ]
ru f ' U item 4 If Restricted Delivery Is desired. X Mo rgp . Ooaent
§ s 4 #m PE L m Print your name and address on the reverse ; ] Addresses
u T soithatwacan setuin the card to you. 11 8. Becatvss by { Frinted e e,
pes Posiage - m Attach this card to.the backof the mailpiece, | /Z-e‘:? mcga;i) © D%:;}Délivery
r~- . . oran the front if space: permits i i Sl : e
Cerified Fee A b D..Is defivery.address differert fromitem 17 3 Yes
3 RotunRoceiptFe 4 | g 1 AdicleAddiessed fo: H.YES, enter dellvery-address.balow;  L1'Na
8 {Endorgament Required) :
a vary Fi : ) B
(E‘:éé?ﬁ%’egﬂ'%:éy fod | Opus West Construction Corporation
= - “ilmoin 15455 N. Dallas Parkway , _?
m T poratic  ~ Suite 450 ;
Construction Corpo ¢ S ~ _ . ,
g OpUs WYest Wy Addison TX 75001 5. ServicoType
0 15455 N. Dalias _ 3 Certiffod Mall  [J Express Mal
Q g Suile 450 : O Registered [ Return Recelpt for Merchandlse
= |o Addison TX 75001 Oinsured Mail 0 G.0.0.
o 4, Restricted Dellvery? [Extra Foe) O Yes
= g::g;;:;mw 7008 1300 0001 7022 2795 ,
Domestic Retun Receipt 102505.02-M-1540 i
oxerres o o A Siggature’
g 2 ‘*Iiver!'Informatmnvlsitqu;wabs:testwv u COmplete nems1 2 anda Also complete Ig, Bragent
g 7 5o A itern 4 Hf Restricted Delivery Is desired. X .‘-—-—z_________. O Asergast
i, "4 x._,s 5 .,‘?-i'l Q. m Printyour name and address on' the reverse —
B! = so that we.can return the eard-to-you., . y Regeived by { Printed Nams)- C. Dale ol Dativer
S pon | [ w s et tebakctveniess |7\ ]y T s 3/ 705
e~ Cerifled Fea e, orenthe rom Fepama @ D. s dalvery address different from flem 17 L Yes
! T g 1 Aricle Addressed 16: It YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
o Return Receipt Fea " .
Pea] {Endersemant Requlred} B ) 5‘1&‘.‘\‘ ey
O D .. Opus West Construction Corporation WA = f
= - cfo Tax Dept. : ]
oo '. 10350 Bren Road West .
— - Opus West Construction Corporation Minnetonka MN 55345 3. ISJEMOG :,p?m O e
=0 | cfo Tax Dept. Ceitified Mail Xpress Mal N ]
O : O Registered [J Return Aeceipt for Mérchandi:
o {¥ 10350 Bren Road West O insured Mait O GO0
~ |2 Minnetonka MN 55345 nsu _Ocgo.
¢ ‘4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fee) 0 Yes
2. Asticle Number ' 7008 1300 DODY 7022 2844

Ll s diane mamiinn fabkal)
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1S Secrion on agivery

9 Complete fiems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A Signature "\ .
o om _ item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. /]/] j v} O Agont
E.S 3 WAUSHE ] Prin't] your name and address on the reverse dm t% QLZI{/;!/L&Q) 0 Aggnres
-  so that we can return the card to you, | : ,
u ﬂw W Attach this card to the back of the malipiecs, ; R ewad%" fed N'm% C. Da of De'.'vv
n A " __aran'the-frontf space permits.. Ul 1N | 5
D PO.'RHQD‘ s N N - L . e TE 5 ™
r~ &9 1::Artice Addressed ts: ) ' . Is dellvery address diferent from item 17 LJ Yes
- Certilled Foo . T ’ BRI 14 ¥YES, Bnterdellvery EddfﬂSSbE[OW: O No
O (Encsomant Foqured) Opus West Consiruction-Corporation
O Resitciod Octivary Fes 2555 East Camelback Rd.
o (Endorsement Requined) Suite 80O E
0O ; ’
: . ix AZ 85016 ivice Typ
3 Opus West Conslruction Corporation Phoentx > ge ZL‘ZJL"-"W. D Express Mail
@ ‘25§5 East Camelback Rd. ’ O Reglstersd O Return Receipt for Marchand)
g % Suite 800 . . O insured Mail O C.0.D, )
r | Phoenix AZ 85016 _ _ 4. Restricted Déiivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes
2. Article Number .
(Tanster from servica labe) 7008 1300 DOl 7oeeR 2801

PS Form 3817, February 2004 -Dumestic.Return Receipt , -102505-02-M-15
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“From Origini0: TRLA (214) 368-3008 . St Dt (3UAR09
Gayle Seibel FGCEE;{. ActWgt 1.0 LB
Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen Bryriss. | CADY: 2232350ANEI'901 1

8400 N. CENTRAL EXPWY Accounttk §
SUITE 800 . Defivery Address:Bar Codé:
UALLAS ™ 75231

e [/ [T
Opus West Construction Corporation !.‘,Séfée POTT-GEN (Lakepolrto Crossing

Opus West Construction.Corporation AN

2555 E CAMELBACK RD STE 800 :

PHOENIX, AZ 85016

" MON - 16MAR A1
ooy 7974 1558 0100 STANDARD OVERNIGHT

85016

XH ZSYA st

i M

1. Use the 'Pnnt‘ bullnn on this page to print your-label 1o your tagér'or inkiét priritgr.
2, Fold thie-printed. page.along. the torizontal fine.
3. Place [abel in shippmg pouch-and. afﬁx 1t.to. your shipmient'sa-that:thie barcode: pariion of the label: wn be-read-dnd scanned.

Warning: Use-only the printed original tabal for shipping. Uslng a pholocopy ‘of thls Iabel for shipping-purposés:is fraugulent and- touly
resull in additional billing charges afong with the canceliaifén of your FedEx account fiumber.,

Use of {his system constitutes your agreement to the sorvice conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide. avallable on fedex.com, FedEx will.not he
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether tha result’ of loss; damage, delay, non-delrvevy,masdallvery.or misinformation, unless
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.| Limitatians found.in the current FedEx Senvice
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, Including intrinsic valugof the packsge, loss of sales, Incomie Intarest, profit, atiomey's fees,
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, inciderital consequ:nual or spedial-ls llmited lo the greater of $100 or the: aulhcnzed dedared value.
Recovery cannot exceed actual ‘documented loss. Maximum-far items of extraordmary value'is $500, & g }ewetry. preci i

insvuménits and other items listed in'ouF ServicoGuide, Wiitter claims must be.fled:within stict Ume- Iln'uts, -see curent FedEx service Guide.

Global Home } FedEx Mobile | ¢ smvnce In!o | About redEx } lnvestor Relauons { C:;rears ( fedex com Terns of Use f anacy Pollcy | Site Map |
This slis is protected by oopyrighl and: lrademark faws under. US and lntemabonal law Al nghts reserved. @1995 2009 FedEx:
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" From: Origin: TRLA (214) 369-3008 Ship Date: 13MARDD
Gayle Seibel Fed=x. ActWgt 1,018

Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen - B | CAD: 2232350INETS014

9400 N. CENTRAL EXPWY Accouptt:.3

SUITE 900 Delivery Address Bar Code
DALLAS, TX 75231 “ I

AR

SHIPTO:. (111) 113-1111 BiLL SENDER . Ref# POTT:GEN (Lokepointe Crossing)
Opus West LP Invalce. &

Opus West LP- bots
2555 E CAMELBACK RD STE 800

PHOENIX, AZ 85016

; MON - 16MAR A1
oy 797415538610  STANDARD OVERNIGHT

85016

XH ZSYA PHX.

| iR HIINHIHUIHI |

1. Use the 'Print' butten on this page o print your label fa-your-taser or Inkjet printer. e
2. Fold Lhe printed page along the horizonial line;
3. Place Iabel in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so mat he barcade pomon of the-label can be read and'scanned.

warning: Use oniy the prinied originat latel for shipping. Using 3. photacopy of:this; label for shipping purposes is-fraudulent and coid
result in additional biling charges. along with the cancellation of your FEdEx: account nuinber,

Use of this'system constitulos your agreement {o the service conditians In the curent FedEx Service Guide; available on fedaxcum fedEx will not be
sesponsible for any claim in Bxcess of $100 por package, whether the resull of Joss, damage, delay, non-dalivery,misdelivery,or misint ion, unless
yau deciare a higher value, pay an-additional charge, document your actual icss and file a imely claim. lenahons found in the curfent FedEx: Servu:e
Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic veluecf the package, loss of sales; i income interest, _profit, attomay's fees,
costs, and cther forms of damage whather direct, inqdenlal,consequenhal or spec.la! is limited o the-greater of: 5100 or the authorized daclared value,
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum foritema of extraordinary value is §500, =.g. jewelry. precious melals, negotiable
instruments and other ifems listad in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must ba filed within strict tme.Jimits, see currant FedEx Servica Guida.

Global Hame:| FedEx Mobile | Seivics Info.| About FedEx | Investor Relauons } Carcers | fedex .com Terms of Use | anacy Policy. | Site Map |
Thns sile is protected by copyright and trademark laws under US and: lnlemannal law. All dghls reserved.© 1995-2009 FedEx
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" From: Origin1D: TRLA (214) 369-3008° F ’ E ihlp Date:: 1EBMAR09
(3 G

Gayle Seibsl tWat
Thomas, Feldman & Wilshusen : Expross CAD: 2232350’!NEI'90|1

0400 N. CENTRAL EXPWY AGCQUI‘IW sﬂ'"‘lu
SUITE 800 Oelivery Address Bar Code

== W (111 11T A

SHPTO:  (117) 1114111 BILL SENDER o Ref# POTT-GEN (Lakepoxnte Crossing)

Opus West Construction Corporation invoice #
Opus West Construction Corporation gfpf#

15455 DALLAS PKWY STE 450
ADDISON, TX 75001

o MON - 16MAR A2
797415659471  STANDARD OVERNIGHT

75.0:0.1

SE PNXA

i i

1. Use the 'Print" bulton on this pageto.print your’ tabel to.your | !ase or :nk;et printer.
2. Fold the prisited page alongthe: hbnzomal ine. !
3. Place labe} in shipplng pouch and aiﬁx itto your. shlpmen( so that the barcode: pnrﬂon of the !abel can be read-and.scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed driginal tabel or- smppmg Using & phomcopy of this Iabel for shlppiﬂg pUrpasesis fraudulenl -and comd
rasull in additicnal billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx agcourt ‘number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement {0 the sorvice conditions in the current FedEx Service Gulde, available on fedex.com, FedEx'will r.ot te
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the resutt of Joss, damage, delay, non—delivery,misdehve:y or misinformation, untess
yau declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the cumrent FedEx Service
Guide apply. Your right ta recover from FedEx lor any foss, including intrinsic valueof the package. loss of salas, incoma intarest, profit, attorney’s fees,
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limiled to the greatar af $100 or the authorized declared vaius,
Recovery cannot exteed aclual documonted-ioss.Maximum for lems of extraordinary value is $500. e.9, jewelry, pracious metats, negotiable
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Wiitten dlaims-must hae filed within strict ime limits, see cuirent FedEx Sarvice Guido,

Global Homa | FE0EX MObiTe | Servico info | ADoULFEdER |
“This silg is. protect d Y
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" From: ongmro TRLA (214)369-3008 _g= . |ShipDate: 12MARES
Gaylo Seibet FedEx«:. ActWgk 1018
Thomas, Feldman & Wishusen s, foan: 22323%9011
9400 V. CENTRAL EXPWY Accounttt:§
SUITE 360 ) Delivery Address Bar Code
DALLAS, TX 75231 |
== [
SHPTO: {115} 1111111 BILL SENDER Rel# POTT-GEN (Lakepointe Crossing)
c/o Tax Department Invaice # '
Opus West Construction Corporation A
10350 BREN RD W _
WEST

MINNETONKA, MN-55343

o | MON - 16MAR At
loog 797415674140  STANDARD.OVERNIGHT

55343

SE BBBA s

[ AR I

1. Use lhe 'Prinl’ button on thils page to print your label to your laser or inkiat pnnter

2. Fold the printed page along tha horizontal line.
3. Place tabel in shipping pouch and affix It to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the iabel can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the pritnited otiginat label for shipping. Using 2 photacopy of this fabel for shipping purposes is fraudulenl and couid
ssull in additional billing charges, along with the canceliation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitulas your agreemant (o tha service conditions in tha cusrent FedEx Servica Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will nol be
responsible for'any claim in excoss of $100 per package, whether the. result of Ioss, daninge, delay, non-delivery; misdelivery,or misinformation, unless
you declare a higher value, pay an additional chargs, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the:current FedEx:Service
Guide apply. Yaur right to recover from FedEx for any loas, including intrinsic valueof.the. package, loss of sales; income Interest; profif, aunmey‘s fees,
casts, and.other forms.of damage whether. dired. inddanul.consaquentxal orspecial is limited 1o the | greater of smo ‘or'the suthorized declared value.
Recovery cannat excead actual documentad loss. Maximum for: dems o[ extra rdmary valua 158500,
instrumants and-other items listed in our SenrieeGu. : Whitterclalins piustba:filed within: stict tir

Global Hame | FedEx Mobile | Service Info-|:Abaut FedEx | InvestorRelations'| Carears | fedex.com Terms of Use:| Privacy Palicy | Map{
This sle is protected by copyright and tradematk laws yndar.US and internaliona) faw: All rights réserved ©1985-2009: ‘FedEX:
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Cyrithiadflitchell
~ CountyClerk
702009 00030746 )
Instrument Number: 2009-30746
As
Recorded On: March 13,.2009 Mechanics Lien Affidavit
Parties: POTTER CONCRETE CO INC . 'Billable Pages: 4
To. : Nuiiiber-of Pages: 4
Comment:
{ Parties listed above are for Clerks reference only )
** Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Mechanics Lien Affidavit 23.00
Total Recording: ) 23.00

ssewsernss DO NOT REMOVE. THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT ##sewwersar

Any proviston herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROFE'RTY-
because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law,

File information: Record and Return To:

Document Number: 2009-30746

Receipt Number: 565675 THOMAS FELDMAN & WILSHUSEN LLP
Recorded Date/Time: March 13, 2009 12:02:46P 8400 N.CENTRAL EXPY"
‘STE-900.
User / Station: A'Mcelroy - Cash Stationi 2 DALLAS TX 75231-5051

THE STATE OF TEXAS)
COUNTY OF DENTON }

1 hargby eortily that-thic instrumont was FILED In the File Numbor'saquanco on tho daio/time
printed heron, and was duly RECORDED in the Ofticlal Records of Denton County, Texas,

Chtadall

" imean T County Clerk
e Denton County, Texas
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LIEN AFFIDAVIT AND CLAIM

STATE OF TEXAS | §
COUNTY OF ROCKWALL §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Noel Nalls,
Vice President of Potter Concrete Co. Inc. n/k/a Potter Holdings, Inc., who
upon his oath, deposed and stated the following: ' '

1. My nameis Noel Nalls and Iain a resident of Ellis County, Texas. 1|
am Vice President of Potter Concrete Co, Inc. n/k/a Potter Holdings, Inc.,
hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Claimant.” I am over 18 years of age, and
am competent and authorized to make this affidavit.

2 Claimant's mailing business address and physical address is 4820

e

Gretna, Dallas, Texas 75207.

3. Claimant furnished labor and materials for improvements to the
property described herein under a contract by and between Claimant and Opus
West Construction Corporation, the original contractor on the project, whose
last known addresses are 15455 N. Dallas Parkway, Suite 450, Addison, Texas
75001; 2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85016 and 10350
Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minniesota.55343.

4.  The name of the owner or reputed owner of the real estate
hereinafter described is Opus West LP, whose last known address is 2555 East
Camelback Road, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85016.

5. The labor, materials,-and Woﬂ_( furnished by Claimant are generally
described as follows: Turn-key concrete.

6. The real property sought to be charged with-a lien by Claimant is
described as 2525 East State Highway 121, Lewisville, Denton ‘County, Texas and
more particularly described as follows: : '

Lot 1R-1, Block A, CROSSROADS CENTRE NORTH, an Addition
to the City of Lewisville, Denton County, Texas, according to the
Map or Plat thereof recorded in Cabinet Y, Page 662, Plat Records
of Denton Counity, Texas. .

7. After allowing all just credits; offsets, ahd payments, the amount of
$2,839,738.10 remains unpaid and is due and owing to Claimant under its
contract with Opus West ‘Construction Corporation and Claimant claims a lien
on said property and improvements under the ‘provisions of Texas Property
Code § 53.001 et seq. to secure payment of said amount. ‘

8. The month or months-that the work was done and materials were
furnished for which payment is requested are August, September, October,
November, December 2008, January, February and March-2009. , .

ien Affidavit nnd Claim - Page | .
(POTT-GEN Lakepoint Crossing Phase.2)
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9. Notice of the claim was sent to the Owner on the following dates
and by the following method:
Date sent Method Sen_t

a. August 20,2008  Certified Mail , Return Receipt Requested
b. February 13, 2009  Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
C. March 13, 2009 Certified Mail, Retuzn Recejpt Requested

10. The name of the entity with which Claimant contracted on this
project is Opus West Construction Corporation. Upon information and belief,
Opus West LP can effectively control Opus West Construction Corporation
through ownership of voting stock, interlocking directorships or otherwise.
Further, upon information and belief, Opus West Construction Corporation can
effectively control Opus West LP tErou h ownership of voting stock,
interlocking directorships or otherwise. Further, upon information and belief,
Opus West LP contracted with Opus West Construction Corporation for the
construction or repair of a house, building, or improvements and the contract
was made without good faith intention of the parties that Opus West
Construction Corporation was to perform the contract. Pursuant to Section
53.026 of the Texas Property Code, Claimant herein should be considered to be
in direct contractual relationship with the owner and have a lien as an original
contractor.

11. Since Claimant contracted directly with the owner, Claimant also.
claims its constitutional lien en the above-described real property pursuant to

Article 16, §37 of the Constitution of the State of Texas.

12.  One (1) copy of this Affidavit is'being sert by Certified Mail, Return.
Receipt Requested to the owner described ‘above, addressed to the ownér's last
known address as described above and one (1) copy of this Affidavit is being
sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested to the original contractor
described above, addressed to the original contractor’s last known addresses -as
described above. ' :

Lien Affidavil and Claim ~ Page-2:
(POTT-GEN Lakepoint Crossing:Phase 2)
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Potter Conerete Co., Inc.
n/k/aPotter Holdings, Inc.

Noel'K aﬂs Vlce Pres:dent

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by the said Noel Nalls, Vice

President of Potter Concrete Co., Inc. nfk/a Potter Holdings, Inc., on this 13
day of March 2009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office

...._-.<-. RO

hd
P SRR E R S ACR RN

TURN ORK:INA
RELORDED COPY TO:

lshusen
as, Feldman & Wi

gsgg‘ N. Central EXpwy. Ste.
900

Dallas; Texas 75_2;3-1_

Lien Affidayii aud Claim - Page.3

(POTT-GEN Lakepoint Crossing Phasc.2)

Page 24 of
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County Clerk
Deniton, Tx 76202

Instrument Number: 2009-52978

As
Recorded On: May 04, 2009 Partial Release
Parties: POTTER CONCRETE CO INC ~ Billable Pages: 3
To Number of Pages: 3
Comment:

~ (Parties listed above are for Clerks reference only )

* Examined:and Charged as Follows: **

Partial Release 19.00 )

Total Recording: 19.00

Horerawseies 0O NOT REMOVE. THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT #*##a#ssarnas

Any provision herein which. resiricts the Sale, Rental or use: of the. descnbed ‘REAL PROPERTY
because of colar:or race Is.invalid and unenforéeabie: under federal law.

File Information; Record and Return To:

Document Number: 2009-52978

Receipt Number: 580154 THOMAS FELDMAN & WILSHUSEN LP
Recorded Date/Time: May 04, 2008 01:11:32P 9400 N CENTRAL EXPY STE 900
.DALLAS TX 75231

User / Station: H Dunn - Cash Station 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF DENTON'}

1 horoby corlify that this: Instrumont was FILED' jo'the:Flle K )
printed heron, and was duly RECORDED In tho Officiat. Ranords ofbanton county Taxas

Cputdall
County Clerk
Denton County, Texas. -

et o "-"u.b




"' Case 09-34356-hdh11  Claim 15-1  Filed 09/15/09 Desc Main Document  Page 26 of
26

PARTIAL RELEASE__ OF LIEN

STATE OF TEXAS 5
COUNTY OF TARRANT ~ ~  §

On March 13, 2009, the undersigned, Patter Concrete. Co, Inc. nrk/z Potter
Holdings, Inc., (“Claimant”), filed at the office of the County Clerk of Denton County,
Texas a Lien Aff davit and Claim claiming a Mechanic's and Materialman's Lien against
certain real property and improvements located at 2525 East State Highway 121,
Lewisville, Denton County, Texas and more particularly described as follows:

Lot 1R-1, Blogk A, CROSSROADS. CENTRE NORTH, an
Addmon to the Clty of Lewisville, Dénton County Texas
accordlng to the Map ‘or Plat:thereof recorded. in Cabinet Y,
Page 662, Plat Records of Denton County, Texas.

A copy of said Lien Affidavit and Claim is aftached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
incorporated herein for all purposes. The name of the reputed owner of the real
property is Opus West LP. : :

Said Lien Affidavit and Claim has been filed as Instrument Number 2009- 30746
/in the Real Property Records of Denton County, Texas. Since the fi iling. of the original
Lien Affidavit ‘and Claim, Claimant has reduced it claim by $102,260.00 leaving a

balance of $2,737,478.10.

Claimant hereby partially relinquishes said Lien in the amount of $102,260.00
and the Denton County Clerk is hereby authorized -and instructed to record this Partial

Release of Lien as provided by law.

This instrument is solely-a partial refease of lien to the herein described property:
it is not to be construed as a: release of Clalmant s remaining lien clalm in the amount of
$2,737,478.10 or a release of any. other: clalm or type of. claim.

Dated this __ 1 day of _ May . 2009.

Potter Concrete Co., Inc.
n/k/a Potter Holdings, Inc.

SV I/

Noe| Nalls, Vice President

.. MAGGIE CALLA!#\N
"% otary Public, State of Texas
4' by Commission Exp. 07-14-2011

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by the said Neel Nalls, Vice
President of Potter Concrete Co., Inc. n/k/a Potter Holdings, Inc., on this 1 day of
May 20009, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

" Notary Pub c n énd For fh,e State of Texas
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Northern District of Texas
Claims Register

09-34356-hdh11 Opus West Corporation

Judge: Harlin DeWayne Hale

Office: Dallas
Trustee:

Chapter: 11
Last Date to file claims: 11/09/2009
Last Date to file (Govt):

Creditor: (12642258)
Potter Concrete Co., Inc.
c/o Michael P. Massad, Jr.
Winstead P.C.

1201 Elm Street, Suite 5400
Dallas, Texas 75270

Claim No: 15
Original Filed
Date: 09/15/2009
Original Entered
Date: 09/15/2009

Status:

Filed by: CR

Entered by: Massad, Michael
Modified:

Secured claimed: $2737438.10
Total claimed: $2737438.10

History:

Details  13-1 09/15/2009 Claim #15 filed by Potter Concrete Co., Inc., total amount claimed:
$2737438.1 (Massad, Michael )

[Description. (15-1) Mechanic's and Materialmen's Lien |

[Remarks:

Claims Register Summary
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